
         CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND  
   1600 W. Highland Rd – Training Room - Highland, Michigan 48357 248/887-3791 
 
                      REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 

                                                                  October 3, 2022 - 6:30 P.M. 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Roll 
4. Approval of Agenda 
5. Consent Agenda Approval 
 Approve:  

a)  Board of Trustees Budget Workshop Minutes dated September 26, 2022 
b)  List of Bills dated October 6, 2022 plus additions 
c) Approve Snowplow Contract 2022-2023 

    
 Receive and File: 
 Library Board Meeting Minutes – August 2022 
 Library Director’s Report – August 2022     
     
6. Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
 a)  Health Fair – October 10th 10 am – 1pm at Fire Station No. 1 
 b)  Highland Farmers’ Market – Saturday, October 8th, 9am – 1 pm   
 c)  Highland Garden Club Speaker, The Milkweed Community - More than Monarchs, October     
      10th at the Station House, Doors open at 6:30 p.m. $5.00 fee 
 d)  Second week of October is Fire Prevention Week 
 e)  Pancake breakfast October 16th from 9:00 a.m. – Noon at Fire Station No. 1.   
 f)  Veteran Day Ceremony – Brief Ceremony 11:00 a.m. Highland Memorial Park 
      All Veterans are invited to attend recognition ceremonies at:  
  11/10/22     12:00 p.m.  Milford High School 
   11/11/22   8:30 a.m.  Kurtz Elementary 
  11/14/22     8:20 a.m. Muir Middle School 
  11/14/22 11:45 a.m. Oak Valley Middle School 
  11/15/22 11:00 a.m. Lakeland High School  
 
7. Presentation 
 Highland Downtown Development Authority - DDA Main Street - MSOC Accreditation   
  
8.   Public Comment 
 
9. New Business:  
 a)  Use Requiring Special Approval – 22-01 Prime Time Self Storage 
 a)  Letter of Understanding for the 2023 Wage Agreements for IAFF and MAFF Labor Groups  
  
10. Adjourn 
 

This zoom connection will be available to the public:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89561235560                      
Meeting ID:  895 6123 5560 

 
 

Any member of the audience wishing to address the board will be asked to state his/her name and address.  Anyone planning to attend 
the meeting who has need of special assistance under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the Clerk’s office at 

(248) 887-3791 prior to the meeting. Our staff will be pleased to make the necessary arrangements. 



 
1.  Call Meeting to Order 

 
   Time: ___________ 
 
 
   Number of Visitors:  _____ 
 



 
2.  Pledge of Allegiance 

 



 
 

Township Board Meeting Roll 
Date:  October 3, 2022 

 
Present   Absent   Board Member 
_____   _____   Rick A. Hamill 
_____   _____   Tami Flowers 
_____   _____   Jenny Frederick 
_____   _____          Judy Cooper 
_____   _____   Brian Howe 
_____   _____   Beth Lewis 
_____   _____   Joseph Salvia 

 

Start Time: _________End Time: ____________    

     
 



 
4.  Approval of Agenda 
 



 
5a.  Consent Agenda Approval 
 
a)  Board of Trustees Budget Workshop Minutes dated September 26, 2022 
b)  List of Bills dated October 6, 2022 plus additions 
c) Approve Snowplow Contract 2022-2023 
 
 
         

 



 
  CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
August 8, 2022 - 6:30 p.m. 

 
 

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call: Rick Hamill, Supervisor 
  Tami Flowers, Clerk 
  Jennifer Frederick, Treasurer 
  Judy Cooper, Trustee   
  Brian Howe, Trustee  
  Beth Lewis, Trustee  
  Joseph Salvia, Trustee  
 
Also Present: Ken Chapman, Fire Chief  
   
Visitors:   1     
 
Approval of Agenda: 
Mr. Hamill added Resurface Basketball and Tennis Courts at Duck Lake Pines Park under New Business 
Item 8e.  Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the Agenda as amended.  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the 
motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – 
yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
Consent Agenda Approval:  
Approve: 
a)   Board of Trustees Minutes dated August 8, 2022 
b)  List of Bills dated August 25, September 8, and September 22, 2022 plus additions 
c)  Appoint Sue Odden as an Alternate to the Board of Review 
d)  Legal Services Rate Increase Request  
 
Receive and File: 
Activity Center – Minutes, Treasurer’s Report, Stats – July and August 2022 
Building Department Report – July, 2022 
DDA Minutes – July 20, 2022 
Financial Report – July and August 2022 
Fire Department Report – July and August 2022 
Treasurer’s Report – July and August 2022 
 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Mrs. Lewis supported, and the 
motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes,  
Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes.  
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Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
a)  Health Fair – October 10, 2022 from 10 am – 1pm at Fire Station No. 1 
b)  Highland Farmers’ Market – Saturday 9am – 1 pm until October 8th 
c)  Meet and Greet Candidates on Tuesday, September 27th, from 6-9 p.m. at Milford High School   
     Cafeteria. 
 
Public Comment: 
Several Veterans Day Celebrations are scheduled including Veteran’s Day Celebration at Lakeland High 
School Tuesday, November 15th.  October 10th Garden Club Meeting.  Second week of October is Fire 
Prevention Week.  October 16th pancake breakfast from 9:00 a.m. – noon at Fire Station No. 1. 
 
New Business:   
 
a)  Discussion of 2023 Budget 
 
The Board reviewed the proposed 2023 Budget. 
 
b)  Request to Purchase a Fire Engine 
 
Mr. Salvia moved to approve the purchase of a Rosenbauer Demo Apparatus not to exceed 
$400,000.00.  Mr. Howe supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote:  
Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
c)  Budget Amendment - Fire Capital  
 
Mr. Hamill moved to approve the Budget Amendment – Fire Capital as presented. Mrs. Cooper 
supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, 
Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
d)  Presentation for Fire Department Budget 
 
Captain Chapman presented the proposed 2023 Fire Department Budget. 
 
e)  Resurface Basketball and Tennis Courts at Duck Lake Pines Park 
 
Mr. Hamill moved to approve waiving the Purchasing Policy for this project.  Ms. Frederick supported, 
and the motion carried with the following roll call vote:  Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, 
Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
Mr. Hamill moved to award the bid to K & R Concrete in the amount of $42,306 to place 3 to 5 inch cap 
over the basketball courts and 3 to 5 inch cap over the tennis courts.  Mrs. Cooper supported, and the 
motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – 
yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
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Mrs. Cooper moved to authorize the Supervisor to purchase concrete in an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00 for both the basketball and tennis courts project.  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the motion 
carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, 
Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
Adjourn:  
Supervisor Hamill adjourned the meeting at 9:07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________   _____________________________  
Tami Flowers, MiPMC      Rick A. Hamill 
Highland Township Clerk      Highland Township Supervisor 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Remittance by Check Page:     1

Report dates: 10/6/2022-10/6/2022 Sep 29, 2022  02:17PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

GENERAL FUND

101-000-202.001  BUILDING BONDS PAYABLES

6607 800 NEW LOOK 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00388 09/27/2022 500.00

6607 800 NEW LOOK 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00436 09/27/2022 250.00

1826 CURTIS BUILDERS 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-01132 09/19/2022 125.00

4493 FRESH OUTLOOK CONSTRUCTION 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00284 09/27/2022 250.00

5917 HANSON'S WINDOW & CONST. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00309 09/27/2022 250.00

5917 HANSON'S WINDOW & CONST. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-01002 09/27/2022 125.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00737 09/27/2022 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00403 09/27/2022 57.00

6655 MILLS SIDING & ROOFING 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00460 09/27/2022 125.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00440 09/27/2022 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00451 09/27/2022 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00088 09/21/2022 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00308 09/27/2022 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00368 09/27/2022 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00391 09/19/2022 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00403 09/27/2022 57.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00403 09/27/2022 250.00

4489 NORTHBOUND CONTRACTING 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00448 09/07/2022 125.00

6041 PELLA WINDOWS & DOORS INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00304 09/27/2022 250.00

7037 POWER HOME REMODELING GROUP LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00542 09/27/2022 125.00

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00737 09/27/2022 60.00-

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00737 09/27/2022 125.00

6746 ROOFING & BEYOND 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00473 09/27/2022 250.00

5609 SANBORN, DERRICK ROY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-01054 09/27/2022 500.00

4488 TITLE BROTHER CONSTRUCTION 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-01030 09/21/2022 250.00

6102 WALLSIDE INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-01129 09/27/2022 125.00

101-000-202.005  PLANNING BONDS PAYABLES

2284 HUBBELL  ROTH & CLARK INC. 101-PRIME TIME STORAGE 0200149 09/21/2022 448.05

2284 HUBBELL  ROTH & CLARK INC. 101-HIGHLAND AUTO WASH STUDY PLAN 0200152 09/21/2022 1,298.07

101-000-231.002  STATE   W/H

1106 STATE OF MICHIGAN 101-STATE W/H 38-6026891 SUW MONTHLY/QUARTERLY SEPT 2022 09/27/2022 10,679.46

          Total : 17,550.58

CLERK

101-215-820.000  CLERK: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

1274 MICH ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CLERKS 101-MASTER ACADEMY-MECKLENBORG 09282022 09/28/2022 450.00

1274 MICH ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CLERKS 101-MASTER ACADEMY-FLOWERS 9282022 09/28/2022 450.00
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

          Total CLERK: 900.00

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-261-728.000  GEN GOV: OFFICE SUPPLIES

2541 STAPLES 101-POSTAGE INK 3518149863 09/14/2022 61.99

101-261-801.001  GEN GOV: PROF SERVICES

2284 HUBBELL  ROTH & CLARK INC. 101-WATER SYSTEM STUDY PLAN 0200153 09/21/2022 8,911.82

2284 HUBBELL  ROTH & CLARK INC. 101-TIMBER RIDGE FIRE FLOW REVIEW 0200154 09/21/2022 2,714.86

101-261-821.000  GEN GOV: MEMBER FEES

9189 MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPERS ASSOC. 101-MEMBERSHIP DUES 15487 09/26/2022 315.00

101-261-850.001  GEN GOV: PHONE SERVICE

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 101-PHONE SERVICE-TWP 429220923 09/23/2022 218.90

2652 SPRINT 101-CELL PHONES - TWP. 337192515-247 09/23/2022 57.24

101-261-900.000  GEN GOV: TAX BILL PRINTING

2309 ADVANCED MARKETING PARTNERS 101-2022 TAX & INFO STATEMENTS 231460 06/24/2022 910.40

101-261-920.000  GEN GOV: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-250 W LIVINGSTON 201274610304 09/21/2022 122.77

101-261-936.000  GEN GOV: TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 101-WATER TWP 1025 09/19/2022 510.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 101-WATER TWP 1028 09/27/2022 170.00

1581 MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICE 101-MONTHLY CHG - TWP 2341967 09/19/2022 106.35

6300 S&D SEASONAL SERVICES 101-TWP MOWING-M59 MEDIAN  30842 09/01/2022 242.00

101-261-955.000  GEN GOV: MISCELLANEOUS

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 101-5 GALLON SPRING 88534707 09/12/2022 45.65

101-261-959.000  GEN GOV: METRO AUTHORITY EXP

2158 ROAD COMMISSION FOR O.C. 101-TRAF SIG MAINT. HARVEY LK WARDLW MILFRD CUS 4263 09/15/2022 9.32

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 14,396.30

BUILDING

101-371-801.000  BLDG: INSP/ELEC/PLUMB/HTG

9261 DUNCAN LLC, JEFFREY 101-INSPECTIONS 9/14/22-9/28/22 09/28/2022 974.06

1199 GREG CALME ELECTRIC LLC 101-INSPECTIONS 9/14/22-9/28/22 09/28/2022 2,680.37

9168 LUTTMAN, ROBERT J. 101-INSPECTIONS 9/14/22-9/28/22 09/28/2022 2,270.36

          Total BUILDING: 5,924.79

CEMETERY

101-567-935.000  CEMETERY: SEXTON

1127 HURON CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 101-CEMETERY MAINTENANCE OCT 2022 09/22/2022 3,535.00
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

101-567-935.001  CEMETERY: MAINTENANCE

9254 PRECISION TREE AND SHRUB SVCS INC. 101-TREE/STUMP REMOVAL-CEMETERY 6904 09/22/2022 1,550.00

          Total CEMETERY: 5,085.00

SOCIAL SERVICES

101-670-880.000  SOC SERV: COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS

4174 COMMUNITY SHARING 101-PUBLIC PURPOSE SERVICE CONTRACT 08092022 08/09/2022 8,500.00

          Total SOCIAL SERVICES: 8,500.00

SENIOR CENTER

101-672-850.000  ACTIVITY CTR: PHONE SERVICE

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 101-PHONE SERVICE-ACT CTR 429220923 09/23/2022 52.65

2652 SPRINT 101-CELL PHONE-ACT. CTR. 337192515-247 09/23/2022 19.26

101-672-850.002  ANNEX: INTERNET SERVICE

2216 COMCAST 101-ANNEX 8529 10 157 0100876 11082022 0100876 09/26/2022 199.49

101-672-920.000  ACTIVITY CTR: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-209 N JOHN ST-ACT CTR 201274610307 09/21/2022 91.63

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-153 N MILFORD-ACT CTR 203143374828 09/21/2022 16.04

101-672-920.002  ANNEX: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-205 W. LIVINGSTON RD-ANNEX 201274610306 09/21/2022 15.00

101-672-936.000  ACTIVITY CTR: BUILDING MAINT

1581 MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICE 101-MONTHLY CHG - ACTIVITY CENTER 2341969 09/19/2022 16.00

101-672-940.000  ACTIVITY CTR: RENT EXPENSE

8349 HIGHLAND HOLDING LLC 101-RENT 153 N. MILFORD RD STE 103-ACTIVITY CTR NOV 2022 09/22/2022 1,500.00

          Total SENIOR CENTER: 1,910.07

          Total GENERAL FUND: 54,266.74

ROAD FUND

ROAD

203-596-967.000  DUST CONTROL

4491 MICKLEY, KELLY 203-CHLORIDE TREATMENT-CAMILLE RD 09202022 09/20/2022 250.00

2640 OPENSHAW, RENEE 203-DUST CONTROL 09222022 09/22/2022 330.00

2158 ROAD COMMISSION FOR O.C. 203-2022 CHLORIDE PROGRAM 2 OF 2 102234 09/12/2022 27,601.03

          Total ROAD: 28,181.03
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

          Total ROAD FUND: 28,181.03

FIRE FUND

FIRE

206-336-713.000  FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS MEDICAL

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE 206-FOTOPOULOS PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL 774 09/12/2022 417.50

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE 206-GILL PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL 993 09/12/2022 352.50

206-336-731.000  FIRE: MEDICAL SUPPLIES

1132 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 206-MEDICAL O2 31411352 09/22/2022 29.02

206-336-851.000  FIRE: RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

2490 FRONTIER 206-DISPATCH LINE 616-001-6196 09192022 011603-5 09/20/2022 58.99

206-336-920.000  FIRE: PUBLIC UTILITIES

8385 AMERI-ALARM 206-ALARM MONTORING-FS1 073397 09/01/2022 75.00

2216 COMCAST 206-ST#3 852910157 0115262 11022022 0115262 09/20/2022 56.14

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-3550 DUCK LK RD ST#2 201274610305 09/22/2022 94.45

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-1600 W HIGHLAND FS1 203588339801 09/21/2022 82.30

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-510 CLYDE RD ST#3 204389263461 09/21/2022 25.35

1005 DTE ENERGY 206-1600 W HIGHLAND RD 920020305909 09212022 05909 09/22/2022 1,116.51

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 206-VOIP MONTHLY 1605220923 09/23/2022 110.62

2652 SPRINT 206-IPADS-FIRE 337192515-247 09/23/2022 5.00

206-336-930.000  FIRE: VEHICLE REPAIR

9284 AG ENGINEERING LLC 206-2008 TAHOE (C2) ENGINE REPAIR 17005 08/08/2022 1,736.58

206-336-936.000  FIRE: BLDG MAINT/REPAIR

8385 AMERI-ALARM 206-FS1 ALARM MONITOR UPDATE 073431 09/26/2022 299.00

206-336-937.000  FIRE: EQUIP MAINT

4492 ELDEN CYLINDER TESTING INC 206-HYDRO TESTING O2 CYLINDERS 10542 09/15/2022 142.20

7577 FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. 206-EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL ST #3 124744 09/14/2022 133.00

7577 FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. 206-EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL ST #2 124745 09/14/2022 85.00

7577 FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. 206-EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL ST #1 124746 09/14/2022 168.00

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-SCBA BATTERIES K64467 09/24/2022 37.98

          Total FIRE: 5,025.14

          Total FIRE FUND: 5,025.14

POLICE FUND

POLICE

207-301-935.000  POLICE: SHERIFF'S MAINT

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 207-165 N JOHN ST 201274610303 09/21/2022 22.25
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          Total POLICE: 22.25

          Total POLICE FUND: 22.25

REFUSE FUND

REFUSE

227-526-813.001  REFUSE: THIRD PARTY EXPENSES

1366 TPC LAWN & LANDSCAPE 227-REFUSE THIRD PARTY PICKUP EXPENSE 4116 09/20/2022 385.00

          Total REFUSE: 385.00

          Total REFUSE FUND: 385.00

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

401-261-971.001  TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 401-205 N. JOHN ST 204122282673 09/21/2022 17.00

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 401-IRRIGATION SUPPLIES-205 N JOHN 28502 09/20/2022 702.82

8388 THE SUMMIT COMPANY 401-TOWNSHIP BLDG CONSTRUCTION 7044 08/31/2022 506,117.35

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 506,837.17

          Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND: 506,837.17

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

402-000-123.000  PREPAID EXPENSES

4499 EMERGENCY VEHICLES PLUS 402-2022 ROSENBAUER PUMPER#18444 DEPOSIT 17403 09/26/2022 36,345.00

          Total : 36,345.00

FIRE

402-336-971.004  CONSTR IN PROCESS FIRE MIL ST2

8385 AMERI-ALARM 402-FS2 ALARM MONITOR INSTALL 073432 09/26/2022 150.00

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 402-2550 E WARDLOW-FS2 206791617302 09/22/2022 209.66

2284 HUBBELL  ROTH & CLARK INC. 402-FIRE STATION 2 CONSTRUCTION OBSERV 0200144 09/21/2022 2,306.52

4088 OAK CTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER 402-WRC SOIL EROSION  00581-2021-CO 09/08/2022 678.75

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 402-APPLIANCE INSTALL K64526 09/28/2022 8.78

8189 REDFORD LOCK AND SECURITY 402-LOCK AND SECURITY (REMAINING 50%) 62359 09/20/2022 17,426.10
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          Total FIRE: 20,779.81

          Total FIRE CAPITAL FUND: 57,124.81

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

494-729-880.003  DDA: DESIGN

4494 CURTIS, ZACHARY 494-PAINTING OF MURAL 2022-33 09/27/2022 6,800.00

2173 DIEDRICH PAINTING 494-PAINTING MURAL PREP 2022-28 09/22/2022 1,827.00

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 494-STAKES FOR FALL DECORATIONS 28509 09/21/2022 8.59

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-WATER FLOWER GARDENS 1026 09/19/2022 585.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-WATER FLOWER GARDENS 1029 09/27/2022 195.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-DISTRIBUTE FALL DECOR 1030 09/27/2022 475.00

494-729-900.001  DDA: FUNDRAISER EXPENSE

8006 MATERIAL PROMOTIONS INC 494-SPONSOR BANNERS CM08-0008009 08/31/2022 844.40

494-729-920.000  DDA: RENT/ UTILITIES

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 494-PHONE SERVICE DDA 429220923 09/23/2022 5.55

494-729-935.000  DDA: MAINTENANCE FOUR CORNERS

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-INSTALL BANNER 1027 09/19/2022 105.00

494-729-967.000  DDA: FARMERS' MARKET

6494 BEARDSLEY, RICK 494-SOUND-FARMERS MARKET 2022-29 09/27/2022 100.00

1309 BRENDEL'S SEPTIC TANK SER LLC 494-FARMERS MARKET 211814 09/10/2022 225.00

4497 NAU, MIKE 494-PERFORMANCE 2022-31 09/27/2022 50.00

4495 PYLE, ASHLEY 494-PERFORMANCE 2022-30 09/27/2022 50.00

4496 VIGNA, DAVID 494-PERFORMANCE 9/17/2022 2022-32 09/27/2022 50.00

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 11,320.54

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND: 11,320.54

HIGHLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

702-261-729.000  HAAC: DEDUCTIONS

1013 ABC PRINTING INC 702-ELECTION FLYERS 43790 09/22/2022 115.00

7587 DORE', RUSSELL 702-PRESENTATION-ELECTRIC CARS 09272022 09/27/2022 200.00

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 315.00
